

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.

**CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED-PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2025**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 7, 2025

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Yours truly,

"John J. Gardiner"

John J. Gardiner
President and Chief Executive Officer

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT JUNE 30, 2025 AND DECEMBER 31, 2024

	June 30, 2025	December, 31 2024
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 517,146	\$ 489,312
Receivables	58,298	84,133
	575,444	573,445
Buildings and equipment (Note 4)	27,770	27,770
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)	8,242,179	8,189,055
	<u>\$ 8,845,393</u>	<u>\$ 8,790,270</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 543,992	\$ 616,429
Loans payable (Note 7)	100,000	100,000
	643,992	716,429
Deferred income taxes	377,000	377,000
	1,020,992	1,093,429
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock (Note 8)	14,060,825	14,023,525
Subscriptions received in advance	185,040	-
Share-based payment reserve	2,001,893	2,001,893
Deficit	(8,423,357)	(8,328,577)
	<u>7,824,401</u>	<u>7,696,841</u>
	<u>\$ 8,845,393</u>	<u>\$ 8,790,270</u>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent Events (Note 12)

Approved and authorized by the Board on August 7, 2025:

"John J. Gardiner" Director "Gary R. McDonald" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30

	Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2025	Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2024	Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2025	Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2024
EXPENSES				
Licenses and fees	\$ 12,715	\$ 1,528	\$ 14,646	\$ 10,661
Office and miscellaneous	8,459	14,134	18,687	34,344
Interest and bank charges (Note 6)	179	168	395	386
Professional fees (Note 6)	41,473	32,482	61,052	78,620
Share-based compensation			-	-
	\$ (62,826)	\$ (48,312)	\$ (94,780)	\$ (124,011)
Interest income	-	8,106	-	8,106
Income (Loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (62,826)	\$ (40,206)	\$ (94,780)	\$ (115,905)
Basic and diluted gain (loss) per common share	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	100,348,794	96,032,083	100,326,694	95,796,973

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30

	2025	2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (94,780)	\$ (115,905)
Item not affecting cash		
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
(Increase) decrease in receivables	25,835	(8,978)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(54,804)	(9,514)
Net cash used in operating activities	(123,749)	(134,397)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	(70,757)	(217,798)
Net cash used in investing activities	(70,757)	(217,798)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Capital stock issued	40,000	600,000
Share issue costs	(2,700)	(5,500)
Subscriptions received in advance	185,040	521,550
Net cash provided by financing activities	222,340	1,116,050
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period	27,834	763,855
Cash, beginning of period	489,312	475,171
Cash, end of period	\$ 517,146	\$ 1,239,026
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash received for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED, STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock					
	Number of Shares	Amount	Subscriptions Received in Advance	Share- based Payment Reserve	Deficit	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at January 1, 2024	94,587,027	12,616,000		2,001,893	(8,039,297)	6,578,596
Income (loss) for the period)	-	-		-	(115,905)	(115,9205)
Warrant exercise	3,000,000	600,000				600,000
Share issue costs		(5,500)				(5,500)
Subscriptions received in advance			521,550	-		521,550
Balance as at June 30, 2024	97,587,027	13,210,500	521,550	2,001,893	(8,155,202)	7,578,741
Balance as at January 1, 2025	100,082,127	14,023,525	-	2,001,893	(8,328,577)	7,696,841
Income loss) for the period					(94,780)	(94,780)
Warrant exercise	266,667	40,000				40,000
Share issue costs		(2,700)				(2,700)
Subscriptions received in advance	-	-	185,040	-		185,040
Balance as at June 30, 2025	100,348,794	14,060,825	185,040	2,001,893	(8,423,357)	7,824,401

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Taranis Resources Inc. (the “Company”) is an exploration stage company incorporated in the Province of British Columbia. The registered office and records office of the Company are located at Suite 1710 – 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC. The Company is in the process of acquiring and exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable.

The Company has incurred losses from inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. The Company continues to be dependent upon its ability to finance its operations and exploration programs through financing activities that may include issuances of additional debt or equity securities. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration projects, and ultimately, the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of reserves, the ability to raise financing to complete the development of the properties, and upon future profitable production or, alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis, all of which are uncertain. While the Company has been successful in obtaining its required financing in the past, there is no assurance that such financing will be available or be available on favourable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

Global issues, including recent, geo-political conflicts have adversely affected workplaces, economies, supply chains and financial markets worldwide. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of these issues and their effects on the Company’s business or results of operations currently.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (*cont'd...*)

Critical accounting estimates and judgements (*cont'd...*)

Judgements

- i) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the statements of financial position. The cost model is utilized and the carrying value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the expenditures incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which involves assessing whether facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.
- ii) The useful lives of buildings and equipment which is based on industry standards for the term of use of the buildings and equipment. Those items of buildings and equipment that are not being utilized in operations or for which there is an indefinite life are not amortized.

Estimates

- i) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for stock-based compensation expense included in profit and loss and stock-based share issuance costs included in shareholders' equity. The stock-based compensation expense is estimated using the Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimated forfeiture rate.
- ii) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions, including the settlement of debt. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

Foreign exchange

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined for the Company to be the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the reporting date, while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in the statement of operations in the period in which they arise.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (*cont'd...*)

Financial instruments

Financial assets

IFRS 9 establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") and amortized cost. The basis for classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the requirements of IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to changes in an entity's own credit risk are recorded in other comprehensive income rather than in net earnings.

Classification

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Upon initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost, FVTPL, or FVOCI. The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial liability is classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

An equity investment that is held for trading is measured at FVTPL. For other equity investments that are not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to designate them as FVOCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION *(cont'd...)*

Classification *(cont'd...)*

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has elected to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the classification of the Company's financial instruments under IFRS 9:

Asset or Liability	IFRS 9 classification
Cash	Amortized costs
Receivables	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Amortized cost
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost

Measurement

Initial measurement

On initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs except for financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL, in which case the transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

Subsequent measurement

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial instruments:

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION *(cont'd...)*

Financial Instruments *(cont'd...)*

Measurement *(cont'd...)*

Financial assets at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income is calculated using the effective interest rate method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Impairment of financial instruments

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, and debt investments at FVOCI, the Company applies the expected credit loss impairment model.

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Buildings and equipment

Buildings and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognized using the declining balance method at an annual rate of 4% for buildings and 20% for equipment. Buildings and equipment that are withdrawn from use, or have no reasonable prospect of being recovered through use or sale, are regularly identified and written off. The assets' residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Subsequent expenditures relating to items of buildings and equipment are capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits from the use of the assets will be increased. All other subsequent expenditure is recognized as repairs and maintenance.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of buildings and equipment are determined by comparing the net proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (*cont'd...*)

Exploration and evaluation - mineral properties

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties are capitalized by property. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as "mining assets". Exploration and evaluation acquisition costs accumulated are also tested for impairment before they are transferred to development properties. If commercially profitable ore reserves are developed and the Company has commenced commercial production, capitalized costs of the related mining assets are amortized using the unit of production method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable over the estimated economic life of the property, or the property is abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment in value, the property is written down to its net realizable value.

Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited to the capitalized cost of the mineral property. If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the mineral property, the excess is recognized as income in the year received. The amounts shown for mineral properties do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Provision for environmental rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to mining assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (*cont'd...*)

Provision for environmental rehabilitation (*cont'd...*)

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the year.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Stock-based compensation

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. A corresponding increase in share-based payment reserve is recorded when stock options are expensed. When stock options are exercised, capital stock is credited by the sum of the consideration paid and the related portion of stock-based compensation previously recorded in share-based payment reserve. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to capital stock.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the stock-based compensation. Otherwise, stock-based compensation is measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the Company does not recognize the deferred tax asset.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (*cont'd...*)

Flow-through shares

Canadian Income Tax legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. The Company accounts for flow-through shares whereby the premium paid for the flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without flow-through features at the time of issue is credited to other liabilities and included in income at the same time the qualifying expenditures are made and renounced to the shareholders.

Capital stock

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a "Unit") and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price and a stated number of common shares in the Company. The value of the warrant components is measured using the residual value approach.

New accounting pronouncements

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2024, or later periods.

The Company has reviewed these updates and determined that none are applicable or consequential to the Company and have been excluded from discussion in these financial statements other than the following:

IFRS 18 *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements*, which will replace IAS 1. *Presentation of Financial Statements* aims to improve how companies communicate in their financial statements, with a focus on information about financial performance in the statement of profit or loss, in particular additional defined sub totals, disclosures about management-defined performance measures and new principles for aggregation of information. IFRS 18 is accompanied by limited amendments to the requirements in IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows*. IFRS is effective from January 1, 2027. Companies are permitted to apply IFRS 18 before that date. The Company has not yet determined the impact of this amendment on its financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
JUNE 30, 2025

4. BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings	Equipment	Total
Cost			
Balance, December 31, 2024 and June 30, 2025	\$ 33,634	\$ 45,662	\$ 79,296
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance, December 31, 2024 and June 30, 2025	\$ 11,470	\$ 40,056	\$ 51,526
Carrying amounts			
As at December 31, 2024 and June 30, 2025	\$ 22,164	\$ 5,606	\$ 27,770

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
JUNE 30, 2025

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	June 30, 2025
Acquisition costs:	
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 849,132
Additions	<u>57,211</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>906,343</u>
Exploration costs:	
Balance, beginning of period	<u>7,339,923</u>
Assaying and metallurgy	8,851
Geological fees	27,546
Engineering	130,947
Drilling	<u>7,837</u>
	175,181
Exploration costs recovered	<u>(179,268)</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>7,335,836</u>
Total costs	<u>\$ 8,242,179</u>

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS *(cont'd...)*

British Columbia Properties

Thor Property

The Company owns a 100% interest in certain mineral rights entitled the Thor Property located in the Revelstoke Mining District of British Columbia, Canada and has acquired additional contiguous mineral claims by staking and making certain payments.

The Company includes \$197,975 (2024 - \$182,075) in reclamation deposits within its exploration and evaluation assets.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company entered into transactions with related parties during the six month period ended June 30, 2025 as follows:

- a) Paid or accrued professional fees of \$15,000 (2024 - \$17,500) to a corporation controlled by a director.
- b) Paid or accrued administrative costs and deferred exploration costs of \$25,380 (2024 - \$31,040) to a company controlled by a director.
- c) Paid or accrued professional fees of \$8,700 (2024 - \$7,000) to a director.

Amounts included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$412,690 (2024 - \$319,576) are due to a director and companies controlled by directors of the Company. These amounts are without interest and have no specific repayment terms.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

JUNE 30, 2025

7. LOANS PAYABLE

	2025	2024
A loan of \$100,000 is due to a corporation controlled by a former director of the Company. It is unsecured, bears interest at a rate of 5% per annum and is repayable on demand or upon the Company completing one or more financings totalling at least \$2,000,000. At the discretion of the lender, the loan and any unpaid interest thereon may be converted into common shares of the Company at the minimum price per share provided for under the rules and policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. Such conversion would be subject to approval by the TSX Venture Exchange.	\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
JUNE 30, 2025

8. CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE

Authorized

Unlimited common class shares without par value.
Unlimited class A preferred shares with a par value of \$1.

Stock options and warrants

The Company has a stock option plan whereby, from time to time, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, stock options are granted to directors, officers, employees and certain consultants. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's common stock at the date of grant, subject to a minimum price of \$0.05. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors

Stock option and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants		Stock Options	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, December 31, 2023	10,975,000	\$ 0.17	3,700,000	\$ 0.15
Granted	-	-	-	-
Expired/cancelled	(250,000)	-	-	-
Exercised	<u>(3,000,000)</u>	-	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Outstanding, June 30, 2024	7,725,000	0.15	3,700,000	0.15
Outstanding, December 31, 2024	10,095,100	0.21	3,650,000	0.15
Granted	-	-	-	-
Expired/cancelled	-	-	-	0.15
Exercised	<u>(266,667)</u>	<u>0.16</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Outstanding, June 30, 2025	9,828,433	\$ 0.20	3,650,000	\$ 0.15
Number exercisable, June 30, 2025	9,828,433	\$ 0.20	3,650,000	\$ 0.15

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
JUNE 30, 2025

8. CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE *(cont'd...)*

Stock options and warrants *(cont'd...)*

The following options and warrants to acquire common shares of the Company were outstanding at June 30, 2025:

	Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Options	1,150,000	\$ 0.10	September 14, 2026
	2,500,000	\$ 0.17	February 17, 2028
Warrants	7,333,333	\$ 0.15	July 24, 2026
	1,373,888	\$ 0.35	July 3, 2026
	666,666	\$ 0.35	October 1, 2026
	454,546	\$ 0.50	November 13, 2026

9. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties.

The Company's capital assets are all located in Canada.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
and,

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's receivables, loans payable, due to related parties and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value, due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The Company's cash under the fair value hierarchy is based on level 1 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in these financial instruments included in receivables is remote, because these instruments are due primarily from government agencies and cash is held with reputable financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at June 30, 2025, the Company had a cash balance of \$517,146 (December 31, 2024 – \$489,312) to settle current liabilities of \$643,992 (December 31, 2024 – \$716,489). All of the Company's financial liabilities are subject to normal trade terms. Management is actively pursuing options to enable it to meet its current obligations as they become due.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (*cont'd...*)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and loans payable bearing interest at 5% per annum. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions when deemed appropriate. Management periodically monitors such investments and debts and makes adjustments as necessary but does not believe interest rate risk to be significant.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in United States Dollars. Management believes the risk is not currently significant as only a small portion of these assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are denominated in United States Dollars. A 10% fluctuation on foreign exchange would have a \$26,164 impact on profit and loss.

c) Price risk

The Company is not a producing entity so is not directly exposed to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in pricing may be significant.

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue acquisition and exploration of mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes shareholders' equity.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions.

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six month period ended June 30, 2025.

11. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

Significant non-cash transactions during the period ended June 30, 2025 included:

- a) Accruing mineral property expenses of \$270,029 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Significant non-cash transactions during the period ended June 30, 2024 included:

- a) Accruing mineral property expenses of \$143,317 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to June 30, 2025, the Company,

(a) closed a private placement consisting of the sale of 2,072,693 units price of \$0.18 each, each unit consisting of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.25 until July 21, 2027.

(b) granted incentive stock options to its Directors and Officers, entitling them to purchase up to a total of 2,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.26 per share for a period of five years expiring on July 15, 2030.